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ficient funds are not available. The 
mere fact that the electors, by a suf­
ficient petition opposing the proj~ct 
may veto the action of the b~ard, .m­
dicates that it was never the mtentlOn 
of the legislature that a special levy 
be made prior to the authorization of 
the project. A levy cannot be made 
upon the contingency that an author­
ization for a project may be made. 
The authorization must be final and 
complete. The laws prohibits the levy­
ing and collection of such tax until the 
use of the money is needed. 

Rogge v. Petroleum County, 107 
Mont. 37; 

61 C. J. 557; 
Kraus v. Riley et a!., 107 Mont. 

116. 

Section 4 of Chapter 85 authorizes 
the governing body of the state, coun­
ty, school district or municipal corpor­
ation to levy an annual tax not to ex­
ceed one-half of one percentum of the 
taxable value upon which taxes are 
levied and collected within the politi­
cal subdivision, provided that the total 
levy of such subdivision does not ex­
ceed one percentum of the taxable 
value thereof. This provision author­
izes each subdivision to make a special 
levy although the total levy of the 
subdivisions collectively may exceed 
one-half of one percentum of the an­
nual levy and one percentum of the 
total levy of the taxable property. In 
other words, the county may levy an 
annual tax of one-half of one percen­
tum of the taxable value of its prop­
erty. The school district and the mu­
nicipal corporation each and at the 
same time may levy a like amount al­
though their boundaries may oveF-lap 
and are contained within the county's. 
The statute having expressly author­
ized the tax to be levied upon the 
property of each subdivision, it neces­
sarily follows that the tax levies or 
maximums fixed therein apply to each 
political subdivision separately and not 
to the subdivisions collectively. 

Opinion No. 113 

Herd Districts-Livestock. 

HELD: An order creating and es­
tablishing a horse herd district, under 

Section 3389.2, R. C. M., 1935, does 
not become effective until thirty days 
after the order, and publication of 
notice has been duly given as provided 
by said section. 

2. There being no statutory provi­
sion as to when the notice must be 
published, such notice may be pub­
lished at any time after the order has 
been made. 

August 9, 1939. 
Mr. John M. Comfort 
County Attorney 
Virginia City, Montana 

My Dear Mr. Comfort: 

You have submitted the following 
matter for my opinion: 

"On September 6, 1932, a hearing 
was had before the Board of County 
Commissioners on a petition to estab­
lish a horse herd district. The signa­
tures on the petition were adjudged to 
be genuine, it was found the petition 
was subscribed by residence owners or 
possessors of fifty-five per cent (55%), 
of the land lying within the proposed 
district, the boundaries of the herd dis­
trict were described, the time in which 
said' district was to be effective was 
set at twelve (12) months of each year 
and it was finally ordered that the due 
and legal notice be given of the order 
and the time when the district was to 
be in effect. This last act of giving a 
legal notice in the newspaper was not 
done." 

The question involved is whether or 
not the board of county commission­
ers may after the lapse of nearly seven 
years from the time of order so made 
creating and establishing the horse 
herd district give the statutory notice 
stating the period when t~e ~istrict 
will be in effect and when It wJlI not 
be in effect. 

Section 3389.2 requires after the or­
der has been made establishing the 
district that the board of county com­
missioners "must give notice by two 
weekly publications in som~ ne~spaper 
in the county, nearest the dIstrict, stat­
ing the period when said horse herd 
district will be in effect and when such 
district shall not be in effect." The dis­
trict was created and established when 
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the order was made. It was in com­
plete existence with its effective period 
of operation contingent upon proper 
and sufficient notice being published 
and after thirty days had elapsed from 
the date of th'€! order creating the dis­
trict. 

Inasmuch as the proposed notice of 
publication was required to be given 
after the order was made creating and 
establishing the district, and no speci­
fied time being fixed therefor, it fol­
lows that a notice now made stating 
the period when the district will be in 
effect and when it will not be in ef­
fect, more than thirty days having al­
ready elapsed after making the order 
creating the district, will, assuming 
other proceedings are valid, result in 
making effective and place in opera­
tion a legal horse herd district. 

Opinion No. 114 

Taxation-Tax Deeds-Title Obtained 
By-Schools-School Bonds­

Public School Funds, Guar­
anteed by Constitution. 

HELD: Bonds of a defunct school 
district in which the lands have been 
sold and tax deeds issued would not be 
collected. 

Section 3, Article XI of the Montana 
Constitution guarantees school funds 
against loss. 

July 29, 1939. 

Mrs. Nanita B. Sherlock 
Commissioner of State Lands and In­

vestments 
The Capitol 

Dear Mrs. Sherlock: 

You say that the State Board of 
Land Commissioners holds a bond in 
the sum of $3,000, issued August 1, 
1920, payable in twenty years by 
School District No. 30, Jefferson 
County; that nearly all of the land in 
this district has been sold for delin­
quent taxes except that belonging to 
two persons; that the district has been 
abandoned for many years and is now 
a part of District No. 26; that there 
have been no school trustees in Dis­
trict No. 30 for seven teen years and 
that the trustees for District No. 26 

have refused to assume any responsi­
bility for this bond. On these facts 
you inquire: 

"Should all of the land in school 
district No. 30 be turned back to the 
county, would the state have any re­
course or would the bonds of the dis­
trict inevitably go in default and this 
amount, therefore, be lost to the pub­
lic school funds? 

"If refunding bond proceedings are 
instituted, what governing body should 
conduct them? Would it be possible or 
proper for the refunding bonds to be 
issued for enough additional money to 
take care of any incidental expense of 
advertising, printing, etc., which might 
be incurred in the course of proceed­
ings? As you know, Section 1224.2 of 
the Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
provides that refunding bonds may be 
issued only for the actual unpaid bal­
ance on the old bonds, less any money 
which may be available in the sinking 
fund for payment upon such balance?" 

Section 2215 provides that a tax deed 
conveys "to the grantee the absolute 
title * * * free and clear of all en­
cumbrances except the lien for taxes 
which may have attached subsequent 
to the sale." 

In State ex reI. City of Great Falls 
v. Jeffries, 83 Mont. 111, 116, 270 Pac. 
638, 640, our court said: 

"However, 'the legislature has 
power to provide either that a tax 
sale shall create a new title, cutting 
off all prior liens, encumbrances, and 
interests, or to provide that the tax 
purchaser shall acquire the interest 
only of the person in whose name 
the land was assessed or of the real 
owner.' (3 Cooley on Taxation, 4th 
ed., 2930, sec. 1492.) By the enact­
ment of section 2215, Revised Codes, 
1921, providing that a tax deed con­
veys absolute title 'free from all en­
cumbrances, except the lien for taxes 
which may have attached subsequent 
to the sale,' our legislature adopted 
the first course. The tax deed men­
tioned is not derivative, but creates 
a new title in the nature of an in­
dependent grant from the sovereign­
ty, extinguishing all former titles 
and liens not expressly exempted 
from its operation (McQuity v. 
Doudna, 101 Iowa 144, 70 N. W. 99; 
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